#### HAINES BOROUGH ORDINANCE No. 19-10-553

# Adopted

An ordinance of the Haines Borough amending the Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No. 3 to adjust fee rates and adopt a revised Harbor Fee Schedule.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough owns and operates the Portage Cove Harbor and the Letnikof Cove Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly establishes rates, fees, and penalties for Haines Borough harbor facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** Haines Borough Code, section 2.12.020(B), requires fines and penalties be provided by ordinance,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED**, by the Haines Borough Assembly, that the following Harbor Fee Schedule is hereby adopted by ordinance.

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is not of a general and permanent nature and shall not become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

**Section 4**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 300, Page 15, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to increase Lutak dockage rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED.

#### RULE NO. 34 TERMINAL TARIFFS

#### 300. ITEM 300 LUTAK DOCK RATES (C)

Dockage charges are assessed upon Length-Over-All (LOA) of the vessel. LOA is defined as the linear distance, in feet, from the most forward point at the stem to the aftermost part of the stern of the vessel, measured parallel to the base of the vessel.

LOA of the vessel as published in "Lloyds Register of Shipping" will be used and when not published, the Port reserved the right to: (a) obtain the LOA from the vessel's register, or (b) measure the vessel.

Except as otherwise provided below, dockage rates per foot per 24-hour period:

Dockage:

Dockage Rate	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
3% Annual Increase	\$3.76	\$3.87	\$3.99	\$4.11	\$4.23	\$4.36	\$4.49	\$4.62

Minimum charge of \$80.00

These rates shall be increased 3% annually, effective January 1 of each year.

(continued on page 15.A)

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 2 of 10

**Section 5**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 305, Page 15, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to increase Port Chilkoot dockage rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED.

#### 305. PORT CHILKOOT DOCK DOCKAGE RATES

Port Chilkoot dockage charges are assessed upon Length-Over-All (LOA) of the vessel. LOA is defined as the linear distance, in feet, from the most forward point the stem to the aftermost part of the stern of the vessel, measured parallel to the base of the vessel.

LOA of the vessel as published in "Lloyds Register of Shipping" will be used and when not published, the Port reserves the right to: (a) obtain the LOA from the vessel's register, or (b) measure the vessel.

Dockage rates per foot per 24-hour period shall be as follows, increasing annually by \$.25 effective January 1 each year:

Dy 4.23 C	TICCCITC	Janaar	y I Cuci	i ycui.					
Vessel LOA	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	<u>2021</u>	2022	2023
000/149	1.25	1.50	1.75	2.00	2.25	2.50	<u>\$2.63</u>	<u>\$2.76</u>	\$2.90
150/199	1.44	1.69	1.94	2.19	2.44	2.69	\$2.82	\$2.96	\$3.10
200/299	1.69	1.94	2.19	2.44	2.69	2.94	\$3.09	\$3.24	\$3.40
300/399	2.00	2.25	2.50	2.75	3.00	3.25	\$3.41	\$3.58	\$3.76
400/499	2.38	2.63	2.88	3.13	3.38	3.63	\$3.81	\$4.00	\$4.20
500/599	2.88	3.13	3.38	3.63	3.88	4.13	\$4.34	\$4.56	\$4.79
600/699	3.25	3.50	3.75	4.00	4.25	4.50	\$4.73	\$4.97	\$5.22
700 and	3.50	3.75	4.00	4.25	4.50	4.75	\$4.99	\$5.24	\$5.50
over									

Minimum charge of \$80.00

Note: Cruise ships docking at the Port Chilkoot Dock in Haines on a regularly scheduled basis will receive a fifty percent discount on dockage rates beginning in 2017 with a sunset clause of 3 years.

**Section 6**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 306, Page 15B, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to increase Port Chilkoott Lightering Faclity rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED.

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 3 of 10

#### 306. PORT CHILKOOT DOCK LIGHTERING FACILITY RATES

For use of Port Chilkoot Dock lightering float dock, including lightering to transfer passengers to or from larger vessels; to pick up or discharge passengers for local marine tours; moorage of vessels; and moorage of vessels unable to moor in the small boat harbor.

#### 1. Rates:

- A. Lightering or transfer of passengers to or from a larger vessel: <del>Two hundred fifty Five Hundred</del> (\$250**0**) dollars flat rate per 24-hour period.
- B. Tie Up Rates –
  Regularly scheduled staff time (currently 8-5 Mon-Sun) \$40.00 per hour
  Non-regular hours \$80.00 per hour
- B  $\underline{C}$ . Use of the facility by vessels with a capacity of ten passengers or more to load or unload passengers for tours or charters originating or ending in Haines (per docking):

Per-Docking Fee	<del>2016</del>	<del>2017</del>	<del>2018</del>	2019	2020
5% Annual Increase	\$22.05	<del>\$23.15</del>	<del>\$24.31</del>	\$25.53	\$26.80

D. Any commercial vessel using the lightering facility must pay a per-passenger fee for all arrivals and departures. A minimum fee of \$30 will be assessed for each vessel arriving or departing. Standard harbor moorage rates apply to any vessel moored for over 3 hours.

Per-Passenger Fee	2020	2021	2022	2023
Loading/Unloading				
5% Annual Increase	\$.50	\$.53	\$.55	\$.58

- 2. Use of the Port Chilkoot Dock Facility including the Lightering Float on a permanent or routine basis must be approved by the Borough Assembly in the form of a special use agreement ("SUA").
- 3. In case of an emergency or lack of moorage space in the small boat harbor when the Port Chilkoot Dock Facility must be used for transient moorage, standard transient moorage rates shall apply for no more than seventy-two consecutive hours per vessel. Such use shall not interfere with the scheduled use of the dock by other vessels. Following expiration of the seventy-two hour period, standard dockage rates shall apply.
- 4. All other vessels shall pay standard dockage rates.

**Section 7**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 307, Page 15B, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to delete Accommodation Ladder Use rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. <del>STRIKETHROUGH</del> ITEMS ARE DELETED.

#### 307. ITEM 307 ACCOMMODATION LADDER USE RATES Reserved

There shall be a charge of \$100 for each use by a vessel of the Port's passenger accommodation ladder.

## Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 4 of 10

**Section 8**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 310, Page 16, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to adjust per-gallon flow-through rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

#### 310. ITEM 310 WATER RATES

Water may be furnished to vessels at the discretion of the Haines Borough at the following rates:

\$50 **\$75** service charge plus \$4.50 per 1,000 gallons for water at any Haines Port Facility the Port Chilkoot Dock Facility.

**Section 9**. Amendment of Rule No. 34, 340, Page 16, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to adjust per-gallon flow-through rates, and shall read, as follows:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED. <del>STRIKETHROUGH</del> ITEMS ARE DELETED

## 340. ITEM 340 PER-GALLON FLOW-THROUGH RATES

For the transport of fluids, including, but not limited to, fuel, through pipelines across Borough port and dock facilities in both directions in any one calendar year.

Per-Gallon Rate	2016	2017	<del>2018</del>	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Up to 5 million gallons	\$.0232	\$.0239	\$.0246	\$.0253	\$.0261	\$.0269	\$.0277	\$.0285
5 million gallons & over	\$.0203	\$.0209	\$.0215	\$.0222	\$.0228	\$.0235	\$.0242	\$.0249

These rates shall be increased 3% annually, effective January 1 of each year.

**Section 10.** Amendment of Rule No. 34, 400, Page 18, Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3. Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3 is amended to adjust wharfage rates to reflect 3% annual increases over a five-year period, 2016-2020, and shall read, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

#### RULE NO. 34 TERMINAL TARIFFS

#### 400. ITEM 400 WARFAGE AND HANDLING (C)

Except as otherwise provided, wharfage rates named below are in dollars and cents per ton (2,000 pounds) or 40 cubic feet, as freighted.

Handling charges are by special arrangement with terminal use permit holders.

WHARFAGE

ITEM 401: Freight, N.O.S.

ITEM 402: Logs

ITEM 403: Gravel, Pit run Sand or Gravel; Sand; Crushed Aggregate; Process Stone or Boulders

ITEM 404: Explosives and other Hazardous Cargo, Viz.:

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 5 of 10

Powder, gun or blasting; Blasting Caps and Agents; Dynamite; High Explosives; Ammunition other than small arms; and other cargo deemed hazardous by the Haines Borough. (See Note 1)

Wharfage Rates	2016	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
<u>Item 401: NOS</u>	\$5.30	<u>\$5.46</u>	<u>\$5.63</u>	\$5.80	\$5.97	\$6.15	\$6.33	\$6.52
Item 402: Logs	\$0.62	\$0.64	\$0.66	\$0.67	\$0.69	\$0.71	\$0.73	\$0.75
Item 403: Gravel	\$0.41	\$0.42	\$0.44	\$0.45	\$0.46	\$0.47	\$0.49	\$0.50
Item 404: Explosives & Hazardous Waste	\$12.05	\$12.41	\$12.79	\$13.17	<u>\$13.56</u>	\$13.97	\$14.39	\$14.82

NOTE 1) Material subject to Rule 34.250. Written permission of the Haines Borough must be obtained prior to any movement of explosives and other hazardous cargo over Borough Port facilities.

These rates shall be increased 3% annually, effective January 1 of each year.

Section 11. To adopt, via ordinance, the following revised Harbor Fee Schedule:

Note: **Bolded/**<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED.

STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED.

# Haines Borough - Harbor Fee Schedule

(See HBC Title 16 for regulations and more information)

# Portage Cove Small Boat Harbor

#### **Transient Boat Moorage Fees**

Short-term (less than two weeks)	\$.55 <b>\$0.65</b> per lineal foot per day*
Long-term (two weeks and longer)	\$5.50 <b>\$6.50</b> per lineal foot per month*

**Winter Rates** – From October 1 through March 31, transient moorage vessels qualify for winter rates: one-half the amount that the vessel would ordinarily be charged. To qualify vessel must be up-to-date on all Port and Harbor Fees and pay for the winter moorage rate in advance.

#### **Boat Launch Ramp Use Fees**

Annual Launch Ramp Sticker – Recreational Vessel Discounted Rate Does Not Apply For Commercial Use	\$60.00 first trailer per year \$30.00 each for second, third, & fourth trailers per year (same owner) with proof of ownership \$60.00 each additional trailer per year
Daily Launch Ramp Use Fee	\$15.00 per trailer per day

# Live-Aboard Fees for the Portage Cove Small Boat Harbor

1 to 14 days	No charge other than the regular moorage rate
Over 14 days	\$70.00 <b>\$75.00</b> per month in addition to the
(prohibited October 15th to April 1st )	regular moorage rate

<sup>\*</sup> Transient moorage which must be invoiced will be charged at twice the normal rate (HBC 16.16.050).

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 6 of 10

# Boat Houses, Floats, Scows, Barges, Pile Drivers, and Dredges

These vessels are allowed only on a temporary basis at the harbormaster's discretion and, when allowed, are assessed a fee twice the rate of other vessels. Note: Living aboard is not allowed on these vessels and watercraft.

# Seaplane Moorage Fees

<del>Open Moorage</del>	Fee
Less than 3 hours	No charge
3 to 24 hours	<del>\$15.00</del>
Each additional 24-hour period or fraction thereof	\$15.00

## **Electrical Connection and Service Rates**

Connection Costs (permanent stalls or open moorage) Paid to the local utility	Actual cost of connection (boat owner makes the arrangements with the local utility and pays them directly)
Service Fee (all vessels utilizing electrical service)  Paid to the borough	\$10.00 per day
Service Fee (utilizing 240 service)	\$20.00 per day
Annual Service Maintenance fee (if Electrical service is activated)	\$15.00 annual

#### **Harbor Crane Use**

Annual Crane Use Permit (not available for transient vessels)	\$50.00 per year	
Transient Vessels	\$20.00 per hour	

#### Miscellaneous Fees

Grid Use	\$15.00 min or \$.50 per ft per tide cycle
Harbor Staff Labor (regularly scheduled duty hours)	\$40.00 per hour (one hour minimum)
Harbor Staff Labor (After regular hours)	\$80.00 per hour (one hour minimum)
Tie-up Fee	\$20.00 per time plus cost of line (Harbor staff time not included)
Fee to Move a Boat	\$50.00 per time
Waitlist Fee	\$25.00 (first year) and \$10.00 per year thereafter
Seniority Transfer list Fee	\$10.00 per year
Pump Fee	\$20.00 per hour
Portable Electric Generator Fee	\$20.00 per day
Upland Storage Fee	\$.20 per square foot per month
Vessel Storage Fee (current annual stall renters-with all fees paid in advance)	\$.10 per square foot per month
Boat Stand Fee	\$2.50 per month or portion of a month

# **Hazardous Waste Disposal**

Motor Oil	Included in moorage fees	
-----------	--------------------------	--

## Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 7 of 10

Hydraulic Oil	Included in moorage fees
Diesel	Included in moorage fees
Gasoline	Included in moorage fees
Antifreeze	Included in moorage fees
Oil filters and Oiled Rags	Included in moorage fees
Paint	Included in moorage fees
Hazardous Materials Not Listed From Vessel	Included in moorage fees

#### Permanent Open Moorage Vessels

**Long-term vessels with no permanent stall** that meet the conditions outlined in HBC 16.16.105(A) shall qualify for rates equal to the regular moorage rate for their size vessel (see #14 - *Annual Moorage Rates*). If the conditions are not met, transient rates apply (see #1 - *Transient Boat Moorage Fees*).

**Permanent stall renters that have a second commercial vessel** and meet the conditions outlined in HBC 16.16.105(A) shall qualify for rates equal to the regular moorage rate for their size vessel (see #14 - Annual Moorage Rates) provided the permanent stall fee is paid. If the conditions are not met, transient rates apply (see #1 - Transient Boat Moorage Fees), and from April 1st through September 30th these vessels shall be charged the long-term transient moorage rate.

#### Commercial Vessel Per-Passenger Fee

Any commercial passenger vessel utilizing harbor facilities shall pay a perpassenger fee for all embarking and disembarking passengers. Transient harbor moorage rates apply to any vessel moored for over 3 hours.

Per-Passenger Fee	2020	2021	2022	2023
Loading/Unloading				
5% Annual Increase	\$.50	\$.53	\$.55	\$.58

Permanent stall renters that operate a commercial passenger vessel with a max capacity of 50 passengers and meet the conditions outlined in HBC 16.16.105(A) shall be exempt from paying the Per Passenger Fee.

# Annual Moorage Rates

Length	<del>10/1/16 to</del> <del>9/30/17</del>	<del>10/1/17 to</del> <del>9/30/18</del>	10/1/18 to 9/30/19	10/1/19 to 9/30/20	10/1/20 to 9/30/21	10/1/21 to 9/30/22
(feet)	(\$23/ft up to 40 ft; \$29/ft over 40 ft)	(\$24/ft up to 40 ft; \$30/ft over 40 ft)	(\$25/ft up to 40 ft; \$31/ft over 40 ft)	(\$26/ft up to 40 ft; \$32/ft over 40 ft)	(\$27/ft up to 40 ft; \$33/ft over 40 ft)	(\$28/ft up to 40 ft; \$34/ft over 40 ft)
up to 25	<del>\$575</del>	<del>\$600</del>	\$625	\$650	<u>\$675</u>	\$700
26	<del>\$598</del>	<del>\$624</del>	\$650	\$676	<u>\$702</u>	<u>\$728</u>
27	<del>\$621</del>	<del>\$648</del>	\$675	\$702	<u>\$729</u>	<u>\$756</u>
28	<del>\$644</del>	<del>\$672</del>	\$700	\$728	<u>\$756</u>	<u>\$784</u>
29	<del>\$667</del>	<del>\$696</del>	\$725	\$754	<u>\$783</u>	\$812
30	<del>\$690</del>	<del>\$720</del>	\$750	\$780	<u>\$810</u>	<u>\$840</u>
31	<del>\$713</del>	<del>\$74</del> 4	\$775	\$806	<u>\$837</u>	<u>\$868</u>
32	<del>\$736</del>	<del>\$768</del>	\$800	\$832	\$864	\$896

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 8 of 10

Length	10/1/16 to 9/30/17	<del>10/1/17 to</del> <del>9/30/18</del>	10/1/18 to 9/30/19	10/1/19 to 9/30/20	10/1/20 to 9/30/21	10/1/21 to 9/30/22
(feet)	(\$23/ft up to 40 ft; \$29/ft over 40 ft)	(\$24/ft up to 40 ft; \$30/ft over 40 ft)	(\$25/ft up to 40 ft; \$31/ft over 40 ft)	(\$26/ft up to 40 ft; \$32/ft over 40 ft)	(\$27/ft up to 40 ft; \$33/ft over 40 ft)	(\$28/ft up to 40 ft; \$34/ft over 40 ft)
33	<del>\$759</del>	<del>\$792</del>	\$825	\$858	\$891	\$924
34	<del>\$782</del>	<del>\$816</del>	\$850	\$884	\$918	\$952
35	\$805	\$840	\$875	\$910	\$945	\$980
36	\$825	\$864	\$900	\$936	\$972	\$1,008
37	\$851	\$888	\$925	\$962	\$999	\$1,036
38	\$874	<del>\$912</del>	\$950	\$988	<u>\$102</u> <u>6</u>	<b>\$1,06</b> 4
39	<del>\$897</del>	<del>\$936</del>	\$975	\$1014	<u>\$1053</u>	\$1,092
40	<del>\$920</del>	<del>\$960</del>	\$1000	\$1040	\$1080	\$1,120
41	<del>\$1189</del>	<del>\$1230</del>	\$1271	\$1312	<u>\$1353</u>	\$1,394
42	<del>\$1218</del>	<del>\$1260</del>	\$1302	\$1344	<u>\$1386</u>	\$1,428
43	<del>\$1247</del>	<del>\$1290</del>	\$1333	\$1376	<u>\$1419</u>	\$1,462
44	<del>\$1276</del>	<del>\$1320</del>	\$1364	\$1408	<u>\$1452</u>	\$1,49
45	<del>\$1305</del>	<del>\$1350</del>	\$1395	\$1440	<u>\$1485</u>	\$1,53
46	<del>\$1334</del>	<del>\$1380</del>	\$1426	\$1472	<u>\$1518</u>	\$1,56
47	<del>\$1363</del>	<del>\$1410</del>	\$1457	\$1504	<u>\$1551</u>	\$1,59
48	<del>\$1392</del>	<del>\$1440</del>	\$1488	\$1536	<u>\$1584</u>	\$1,63
49	<del>\$1421</del>	<del>\$1470</del>	\$1519	\$1568	<u>\$1617</u>	\$1,66
50	<del>\$1450</del>	<del>\$1500</del>	\$1550	\$1600	\$1650	\$1,70
51	<del>\$1479</del>	<del>\$1530</del>	\$1581	\$1632	<u>\$1683</u>	\$1,73
52	<del>\$1508</del>	<del>\$1560</del>	\$1612	\$1664	<u>\$1716</u>	\$1,76
53	<del>\$1537</del>	<del>\$1590</del>	\$1643	\$1696	\$1749	\$1,80
54	<del>\$1566</del>	<del>\$1620</del>	\$1674	\$1728	<u>\$1782</u>	\$1,83
55	\$1595	<del>\$1650</del>	\$1705	\$1760	\$1815	\$1,87
56	\$1624	\$1680	\$1736	\$1792	\$1848	\$1,90
57	\$1653	<del>\$1710</del>	\$1767	\$1825	\$1881	\$1,93
58	<del>\$1682</del>	<del>\$1740</del>	\$1798	\$1856	<u>\$1914</u>	\$1,97
59	\$1711	<del>\$1770</del>	\$1829	\$1888	\$1947	\$2,00
60	\$1740	<del>\$1800</del>	\$1860	\$1920	<u>\$1980</u>	\$2,04
61	<del>\$1769</del>	<del>\$1830</del>	\$1891	\$1952	\$2013	\$2,07
62	<del>\$1798</del>	<del>\$1860</del>	\$1922	\$1984	<u>\$2046</u>	\$2,10
63	<del>\$1827</del>	<del>\$1890</del>	\$1953	\$2016	<u>\$2079</u>	\$2,14
64	<del>\$1856</del>	<del>\$1920</del>	\$1984	\$2048	\$2112	\$2,17
65	<del>\$1885</del>	<del>\$1950</del>	\$2015	\$2080	<u>\$2145</u>	\$2,21
66	\$1914	<del>\$1980</del>	\$2046	\$2112	<u>\$2178</u>	\$2,24
67	\$1943	\$2010	\$2077	\$2144	\$2211	\$2,27
68	\$1972	\$2040	\$2108	\$2244	\$2244	\$2,31
69	\$2001	\$2070	\$2139	\$2208	\$2277	\$2,34
70	\$2030	\$2100	\$2170	\$2224	\$2310	Wilder Control of the

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 9 of 10

Length	10/1/16 to 9/30/17	10/1/17 to 9/30/18	10/1/18 to 9/30/19	10/1/19 to 9/30/20	10/1/20 to 9/30/21	10/1/21 to 9/30/22
(feet)	(\$23/ft up to 40 ft; \$29/ft over 40 ft)	(\$24/ft up to 40 ft; \$30/ft over 40 ft)	(\$25/ft up to 40 ft; \$31/ft over 40 ft)	(\$26/ft up to 40 ft; \$32/ft over 40 ft)	(\$27/ft up to 40 ft; \$33/ft over 40 ft)	(\$28/ft up to 40 ft; \$34/ft over 40 ft)
71	<del>\$2059</del>	<del>\$2130</del>	\$2201	\$2272	<u>\$2343</u>	\$2,414
72	<del>\$2088</del>	<del>\$2160</del>	\$2232	\$2304	<u>\$2376</u>	\$2,448
73	<del>\$2117</del>	<del>\$2190</del>	\$2263	\$2336	<u>\$2409</u>	\$2,482
74	<del>\$2146</del>	<del>\$2220</del>	\$2294	\$2368	\$2442	\$2,516
75	<del>\$2175</del>	<del>\$2250</del>	\$2325	\$2400	<u>\$2475</u>	\$2,550
76	<del>\$2204</del>	\$2280	\$2356	\$2432	<u>\$2508</u>	\$2,584
77	<del>\$2233</del>	<del>\$2310</del>	\$2387	\$2464	<u>\$3541</u>	\$2,618
78	<del>\$2262</del>	<del>\$2340</del>	\$2418	\$2496	<u>\$2574</u>	\$2,652
79	<del>\$2291</del>	<del>\$2370</del>	\$2449	\$2528	<u>\$2607</u>	\$2,686
80	<del>\$2320</del>	<del>\$2400</del>	\$2480	\$2560	\$2640	\$2,720
81	<del>\$2349</del>	<del>\$2430</del>	\$2511	\$2592	\$2673	\$2,754
82	<del>\$2378</del>	<del>\$2460</del>	\$2542	\$2624	\$2706	\$2,788
83	\$2407	\$2490	\$2573	\$2656	\$2739	\$2,822
84	\$2436	<del>\$2520</del>	\$2604	\$2688	\$2772	\$2,856
85	<del>\$2465</del>	<del>\$2550</del>	\$2635	\$2720	\$2805	\$2,890
86	\$2494	<del>\$2580</del>	\$2666	\$2752	\$2838	\$2,924
87	\$2523	\$2610	\$2697	\$2784	\$2871	\$2,958
88	\$2552	\$2640	\$2728	\$2816	\$2904	\$2,992
89	\$2581	\$2670	\$2759	\$2848	\$2937	\$3,026
90	\$2610	\$2700	\$2790	\$2880	\$2970	\$3,060
91	\$2639	\$2730	\$2821	\$2912	\$3003	\$3,094
92	\$2668	\$2760	\$2852	\$2944	\$3036	\$3,128
93	\$2697	\$2790	\$2883	\$2976	\$3069	\$3,162
94	\$2726	\$2820	\$2914	\$3008	\$3102	\$3,196
95	\$2755	\$2850	\$2945	\$3040	\$3135	\$3,230
96	\$2784	\$2880	\$2976	\$3072	\$3168	\$3,264
97	\$2813	\$2910	\$3007	\$3104	\$3201	\$3,298
98	\$2842	\$2940	\$3038	\$3136	\$3234	\$3,332
99	\$2871	\$2970	\$3069	\$3168	\$3267	\$3,366
100	\$2900	\$3000	\$3100	\$3200	\$3300	\$3,400

# **Letnikof Cove Harbor**

# **Letnikof Cove <u>Annual</u> Moorage <u>Rates</u>\*** April - September

Length of Vessel	Annual Fee
Up to 25 feet	\$300.00 <b>\$350</b>
26 to 40 feet	\$400.00 <b>\$475.00</b>
41 feet and over	\$500.00 <b>\$600.00</b>

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-553 Page 10 of 10

\* Permit holder would receive a moorage sticker after paying the required fee in advance. They would have unlimited access only to the Letnikof Harbor and moorage would still only be available during the summer months. Moorage at Letnikof would remain on a "first come, first served" basis.

# Special Joint-Use Permit Fees

(only for boat harbor stall renters who are paid current)

Length of Vessel	Annual Fee	
Up to 40 feet	\$100.00	
41 to 60 feet	\$125.00	
61 to 80 feet	\$150.00	
Over 80 feet	\$200.00	

#### Live-Aboard Fees for Letnikof Cove Harbor

1 to 14 days	No charge other than the regular moorage rate
Over 14 days (prohibited October 15 <sup>th</sup> to April 1 <sup>st</sup> )	\$35.00 per month in addition to the regular moorage rate

Letnikof Transient Boat Moorage Fees

Short-term (less than two weeks)	\$.55 <b>\$0.65</b> per lineal foot per day
Long-term (two weeks and longer)	\$5.50 <b>\$6.50</b> per lineal foot per month

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019.

Jan Hill, Mayor

OCTOBER 17

TE OF AL

ATTEST:

Alekka/Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing: 11/12

Date of Second Public Hearing:

10/22/19 11/12/19

12/10/19